It is, and has been, throughout the year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in financial instruments shall be

undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk

and liquidity risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised

below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in note 2.4 to the consolidated financial

statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2012

96 NEW CITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group’s other payables,

convertible bonds and secured interest-bearing bank borrowings, with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variable

held constant, of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax.

  Increase/

 Increase/ (decrease) Increase/

 (decrease) in in profit (decrease)

 basic points before tax in equity*

  HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2012

Hong Kong dollars 1% (1,909) –

 (1%) 1,909 –

31 December 2011

Hong Kong dollars 1% (825) –

 (1%) 825 –

* Excluding retained profits/accumulated losses.

Foreign currency risk

The directors are of the opinion that almost all of the transactions of the Group and recognised financial assets and

liabilities are denominated either in HKD or Renminbi (“RMB”) and accordingly the Group’s foreign currency risk is not

material as the exchange rate of HKD against RMB is quite stable. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency

hedging policy. However, the management will monitor the foreign exchange exposure should the need arises.

Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivable, prepayments, deposits and other receivables and